
Bill Cullen MBA (ISM), BA(Hons) MRTPI
Chief Executive

Hinckley Hub • Rugby Road • Hinckley • Leicestershire • LE10 0FR
Telephone 01455 238141 • MDX No 716429 • Fax 01455 251172 • www.hinckley-bosworth.gov.uk

Date: 02 July 2018

To: Members of the Scrutiny Commission

Mr MR Lay (Chairman)
Mrs R Camamile (Vice-Chairman)
Mr KWP Lynch (Vice-Chairman)
Mr DC Bill MBE
Mr SL Bray
Mr WJ Crooks

Mr DW MacDonald
Mr RB Roberts
Mr BE Sutton
Mr R Ward
Mr HG Williams

Copy to all other Members of the Council

(other recipients for information)

Dear Councillor,

There will be a meeting of the SCRUTINY COMMISSION in the De Montfort Suite, Hinckley 
Hub on TUESDAY, 10 JULY 2018 at 6.30 pm and your attendance is required.

The agenda for the meeting is set out overleaf.

Yours sincerely

Rebecca Owen
Democratic Services Officer

Public Document Pack

http://intranet/branding/Printlogo/B%20and%20W%20HBBC%20logo%202017.jpg


Hinckley Hub • Rugby Road • Hinckley • Leicestershire • LE10 0FR
Telephone 01455 238141 • MDX No 716429 • Fax 01455 251172 • www.hinckley-bosworth.gov.uk

SCRUTINY COMMISSION -  10 JULY 2018

A G E N D A

1.  APOLOGIES AND SUBSTITUTIONS 

2.  MINUTES (Pages 1 - 4)

To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 24 May 2018.

3.  ADDITIONAL URGENT BUSINESS BY REASON OF SPECIAL  CIRCUMSTANCES 

To be advised of any additional items of business which the Chairman decides by reason 
of special circumstances shall be taken as matters of urgency at this meeting.

4.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

To receive verbally from members any disclosures which they are required to make in 
accordance with the Council's code of conduct or in pursuance of Section 106 of the Local 
Government Finance Act 1992.  This is in addition to the need for such disclosure to 
be also given when the relevant matter is reached on the agenda.

5.  QUESTIONS 

To hear any questions in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 12.

6.  PLANNING APPEALS UPDATE (Pages 5 - 18)

To update members on the progress of current planning appeals.

7.  CORPORATE APPROACH TO RECRUITING AND DEVELOPING TRAINEE STAFF 
(Pages 19 - 30)

To present options to recruit and develop the council’s trainee workforce.

8.  REVALUATION DISCRETIONARY RATE RELIEF SCHEME - UPDATE (Pages 31 - 34)

To inform members of the changes to the additional funding made available for 
discretionary rates relief.

9.  ANNUAL REVIEW OF CONSTITUTION (Pages 35 - 46)

To present the annual review of the constitution for scrutiny prior to Council decision.

10.  SCRUTINY COMMISSION WORK PROGRAMME 2018-19 (Pages 47 - 50)

Work programme attached.

11.  MINUTES OF FINANCE & PERFORMANCE SCRUTINY (Pages 51 - 54)

Minutes of the meeting held on 21 May 2018, for information.

12.  ANY OTHER ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES HAVE TO BE 
DEALT WITH AS MATTERS OF URGENCY 

As announced under item 3.



-9 -

HINCKLEY AND BOSWORTH BOROUGH COUNCIL

SCRUTINY COMMISSION

24 MAY 2018 AT 6.30 PM

PRESENT: Mr MR Lay - Chairman
Mrs R Camamile and Mr KWP Lynch – Vice-Chairman

Mr DC Bill MBE, Mr WJ Crooks, Mr DW MacDonald and Mr BE Sutton

Also in attendance: Councillor MA Cook, Councillor M Hall and Councillor M Nickerson

Officers in attendance: Rebecca Owen, Daniel Britton, Bill Cullen, Edwina Grant, Julie 
Kenny, Kirstie Rea, Caroline Roffey and Paul Scragg

22 APOLOGIES AND SUBSTITUTIONS 

Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillors Bray, Roberts, Ward and 
Williams. It was also noted that Councillor Crooks had apologised that he would be late 
arriving.

23 MINUTES 

It was moved by Councillor Camamile, seconded by Councillor Sutton and

RESOLVED – the minutes of the meeting held on 28 March be confirmed 
and signed by the chairman.

24 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

                                                                                                                                                                              
Councillor Lynch declared a personal interest in the Voluntary and Community Sector 
Commissioning outcomes report (item 6) as President of Leicestershire & Rutland Youth 
Sailing Association which was a recipient of VCS funding.

Councillors Camamile, Lay and Lynch declared a personal interest in the Parish & 
Community Initiative Fund report (item 12).

25 VOLUNTARY AND COMMUNITY SECTOR COMMISSIONING OUTCOMES 2016/17 

Members received a report and presentation on outcomes arising from the 2016/17 
round of voluntary & community sector commissioning. Some of those groups who had 
benefitted from funding were in attendance and members expressed their thanks for the 
contributions and to all those involved in the groups.

RESOLVED – the report be endorsed and the commitment of those 
involved be recognised and congratulated.

26 RURAL STRATEGY - ANNUAL REPORT 

The Scrutiny Commission received an overview of service delivery in the rural 
communities against agreed priorities in the rural strategy. Whilst members welcomed 
the report and the number of services and activities in the rural areas, it was suggested 
that more support could be given to parishes, in particular clerks to parish councils.

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



-10 -

RESOLVED – the report be endorsed.

27 INTRODUCTION OF A LOCAL AUTHORITY LOTTERY 

Consideration was given to a report which recommended the introduction of a local 
authority lottery to help sustain the borough’s voluntary and community sector. It was 
acknowledged that a company would run the scheme and HBBC would be responsible 
for governance and monitoring.

In response to members’ questions, it was explained that good causes would request to 
join up and the council would manage the approval process. A web page managed by 
the external company would give information on each good cause and buyers would 
choose their good cause when purchasing tickets. Prize money would be underwritten by 
the external company. Officers agreed to check whether councillors and council 
employees were eligible to take part.

RESOLVED – 

(i) The report be endorsed;

(ii) A report be brought back to the Scrutiny Commission before roll 
out;

(iii) An annual report be brought to the Scrutiny Commission.

28 ANNUAL REVIEW OF THE RURAL COMMUNITY COUNCIL SLA TO SUPPORT 
NEIGHBOURHOOD PLANNING 

Members were informed of the outcome of the annual review of performance against the 
service level agreement the borough council had entered into with the Rural Community 
Council to support neighbourhood planning in the borough and advised of changes 
required to the terms of the service level agreement and service specification.

Some concern was expressed that there was often an intention that having a 
neighbourhood plan would stop development altogether, rather than giving the 
neighbourhood a say in planning where development should be located. 

RESOLVED – the report be endorsed.

29 DIRECTIONS FOR GROWTH LOCAL PLAN REVIEW - SCOPE, ISSUES AND 
OPTIONS CONSULTATION REPRESENTATIONS AND NEXT STEPS 

The Commission received an update on the local plan review and comments to the 
scope, issues and options consultation exercise. Some members felt that the 
consultation responses were not necessarily representative of the residents of the 
borough as they were mostly from developers, landowners and agents.

Concern was expressed that there was a need for infrastructure before any further 
development and this had been reflected in comments received by councillors.

The issue of roads on estates not being built to proper standards was raised and it was 
agreed that this could be requested as a separate report. Concern was also expressed 
about the spending of S106 money, particularly contributions to health, that were not 
spent on the local facilities.

It was moved by Councillor Lay, seconded by Councillor Bill and

Page 2



-11 -

RESOLVED – 

(i) The progress made on the local plan review be noted;

(ii) The eight week public consultation exercise undertaken between 8 
January and 4 March 2018 be noted;

(iii) The summary of comments received to the scope, issues and 
options consultation be noted but it be acknowledged that many 
contributions were from developers and landowners which will 
have been weighted towards their own interests;

(iv) The concerns of the Scrutiny Commission that the delivery of 
infrastructure needs to be given sufficient priority in all its forms be 
reiterated;

(v) Progress continues to be made on the local plan review as set out 
in the development scheme.

30 ENVIRONMENTAL IMPROVEMENT PROGRAMME FOR 2018/19 

The Environmental Improvement Programme for 2018/19 was outlined. Members were 
pleased to see the installation of a blue plaque for Molly Badham and Nathalie Evans, 
founders of Twycross Zoo. Discussion ensued on the possibility of submitting a bid for 
Battling Brook walkway to be extended to reach the canal and it was agreed that the best 
way to pursue this would be considered outside of the meeting.

RESOLVED – the enhancement schemes be approved.

31 PARISH AND COMMUNITY INITIATIVE FUND 

The Scrutiny Commission received a report on recommended allocations of the Parish & 
Community Initiative Fund 2018/19. Members commended the scheme and commented 
on the large number of communities benefitting.

RESOLVED – 

(i) The funding allocations of £141,461 for 42 schemes be endorsed;

(ii) The Strategic Leadership Team be RECOMMENDED to allocate a 
further £8,539 to fund the applications detailed in section 3.4 of the 
report;

(iii) The carry forward request of £15,563 allowing four previous years’ 
schemes to be completed be endorsed.

32 PROCUREMENT OF COUNCIL FLEET 

An update on the procurement of the council’s fleet was provided to the Scrutiny 
Commission. It was noted that the option of contract hire had been selected and 67 
vehicles had been ordered, made up of various configurations due to the differing 
requirements.

RESOLVED – the report be noted.

33 ANNUAL REPORT OF ACHIEVEMENTS AGAINST THE CORPORATE PLAN 2017-
2021 

Page 3



-12 -

The main achievements for 2017/18 against the council’s Corporate Plan 2017-2021 
were summarised. During discussion, reference was made to environmental crime and it 
was acknowledged that whilst there seemed to be less of an issue with dog faeces not 
being picked up by owners, there seemed to have been an increase of “poo bags” being 
tied to tree branches. It was asked that an article be placed in the borough bulletin to 
advise against this practice.

RESOLVED – the report be noted.

34 SCRUTINY COMMISSION WORK PROGRAMME 2016-18 

The work programme was noted, with the addition of items added during the course of 
the meeting.

It was noted that the July meeting would need to be rescheduled.

(The Meeting closed at 8.31 pm)

CHAIRMAN

Page 4



06/16

FORWARD TIMETABLE OFCONSULTATION AND DECISION MAKING

SCRUTINY COMMISSION 10 JULY 2018

WARDS AFFECTED: ALL WARDS

PLANNING APPEALS UPDATE

Report of Director (Environment and Planning)

1. PURPOSE OF REPORT

1.1      To update members on the progress of current planning appeals.
 

2. RECOMMENDATION

2.1 That the Scrutiny Commission notes the report and the appeal decisions attached at 
appendix 1 and current appeals attached at appendix 2.

3. BACKGROUND TO THE REPORT

3.1 The performance indicator (PI) for appeals is that 60% of all appeals should be 
dismissed. The table below shows the last two financial years.

Year No of Appeals Appeals Dismissed (%)
2016/2017 37 81%
2015/2016 27 78%

3.2 The appeal decisions set out in appendix 1 show that since the last report in 
December 2017 there have been 16 appeals decided. Of these, 3 were allowed and 
13 dismissed. This results in a success rate of 82% of all appeals lodged.

3.3 The appeal progress report at appendix 2 includes current progress on appeals for 
members’ information. Members are asked to note the contents of the report.

3.4 The dual appeal at Beech Drive by J H Hallam and Sons for up to 49 dwellings was
[...]
al Decisions

No of Appeal
Decisions

Allowed Dismissed Split Withdrawn

1 0 0 0 1

P
age 18



06/16

FORWARD TIMETABLE OF CONSULTATION AND DECISION MAKING

SCRUTINY COMMISSION 10 JULY 2018
ETHICAL GOVERNANCE AND PERSONNEL COMMITTEE 12 JULY 2018
EXECUTIVE 1 AUGUST 2018

WARDS AFFECTED: ‘ALL WARDS’

CORPORATE APPROACH TO RECRUITING AND DEVELOPING TRAINEE STAFF 

Report of Director (Corporate Services)

1. PURPOSE OF REPORT

1.1 To present to members a package of options to recruit and develop the council’s 
trainee workforce. 

2. RECOMMENDATION

2.1 That members support the following recommendations:

1) To note the positive work achieved to date 

2) To support the implementation of a corporate trainee scheme offering a mix of 
placements covering both internships and apprenticeships

3) To commit to corporate funding to offer two internships for a two-year period, 
based upon the national minimum wage, targeting professional posts at 
graduate level

4) To commit to corporate funding to offer two apprentices for a two-year period 
focussing upon all posts within the council from administrational/manual level 
up to technical level

5) Agree that middle managers, following consultation with HR, will be required to 
bid from the corporate fund based upon a business case 

6) Agree that HR will oversee the recruitment and induction process and manage 
the outgoing contract.

Page 19

Agenda Item 7

http://intranet/branding/Printlogo/B%20and%20W%20HBBC%20logo%202017.jpg


06/16

3. BACKGROUND TO THE REPORT

3.1 One of the strategic aims within the People Strategy approved in 2017 was to 
‘Nurture and Attract Talent’. In order to achieve this aim, a series of actions were 
identified within the strategy with a particular focus upon the trainee workforce. It is 
recognised that in order to maintain capacity and aid succession planning, there is a 
need to develop a more robust corporate approach to trainee recruitment and 
development that is sustainable. This can be a
[...]
 of Finance 

1. PURPOSE OF REPORT

1.1 To Inform Members of the changes to the additional funding made available for 
discretionary rates relief.

2. RECOMMENDATION

2.1 That Scrutiny note the actions taken. 

3. BACKGROUND TO THE REPORT

3.1 In the Spring Budget in March 2017, the Chancellor unexpectedly announced three 
further relief schemes to support certain businesses as a result of the 2017 
revaluation. These reliefs were:

 Public Houses Relief Scheme - Eligible public houses with a ratable value of 
below £100,000 will receive up to £1,000 discount on their bill in 2017/18. 

 Supporting Small Businesses - From 1 April 2017 the thresholds for Small 
Business Rate Relief have been changed and this along with the revaluation has 
resulted in some businesses facing large increases in the amount payable. 

 Discretionary Revaluation Rate Relief - A £300 million pot of money will be 
distributed to local authorities over the next 4 years for them to help businesses 
facing large increases as a direct result of the 2017 revaluation. Our allocation is 
£279,000 for 2017/18, which will be covered by a grant allocation to cover our 
element, being £139,500. The other 50% representing amounts that would 
normally be passed on to Central Government.

Page 31

Agenda Item 8



3.2 Both the pub and small business rates relief has been applied as intended and 
reported. However, to ensure use of the Discretionary Revaluation Rate Relief, which 
cannot be carried forward, changes had to be made to ensure the funds were utilised 
Meaning more businesses would receive financial support.

Revaluation Discretionary Rate Relief Scheme 

3.3 This is the only scheme where Billing Authorities are responsible for designing the 
scheme that will operate in their areas, and allows authorities to design inline with 
their priorities and knowledge of the local area. Officers have consulted, as required, 
with the Council’s major preceptors (Leicestershire County Council and the 
Lei
[...]
venues and Benefits Monitoring Reports
Author: Ashley Wilson, Head of Finance ext 5609
Executive Member: Cllr C Ladkin

Page 34



06/16

FORWARD TIMETABLE OF CONSULTATION AND DECISION MAKING

SCRUTINY COMMISSION 10 JULY 2018
COUNCIL 7 AUGUST 2018

WARDS AFFECTED: ALL WARDS

HINCKLEY & BOSWORTH BOROUGH COUNCIL’S CONSTITUTION –
ANNUAL UPDATE

Report of the Monitoring Officer

1. PURPOSE OF REPORT

1.1 To seek approval for updates to the constitution.

2. RECOMMENDATION

2.1 The updated constitution be approved.

3. BACKGROUND TO THE REPORT

3.1 The constitution is updated when necessary and on an annual basis a full review is 
undertaken to ensure consistency throughout. If the review shows that changes are 
required, these changes are recommended to Council.

3.2 The majority of changes recommended in this report are not substantive or are minor 
corrections following the rewrite of the constitution in 2017 and are included on the 
appended schedule, in addition to any typographical corrections.

3.3 It is recommended that the title of and terms of reference for the group previously 
known as the “Asset & Regeneration Strategy Group” are amended. The proposed 
terms of reference for the Asset Strategy & Regeneration Group” are attached at 
appendix 2. The membership will remain the same as that agreed at Annual Council 
for the Asset & Regeneration Strategy Group.

3.4 Some amendments to the financial procedure rules are also recommended in order 
to enable the council to take advantage of commercial opportunities swiftly but with a 
level of control. These are listed in appendix 3 and have also necessitated some 
minor additions to other parts of the constitution to make reference to the financial 
procedure rules.

Page 35

Agenda Item 9

http://intranet/branding/Printlogo/B%20and%20W%20HBBC%20logo%202017.jpg


06/16

3.5 In accordance with the Local Government Act 2000, the Council is required to have a 
constitution. The constitution requires approval of a two-t
[...]
ction – new bullet point “acquisitions of land 
and property in accordance with financial procedure rules”

For completeness

Part 2d (p33) Para 2.2 ‘Finance’ section – new bullet point “acquisition and disposal of land 
or property in accordance with financial procedure rules

For completeness

Part 2f (p40) Para 2.20 New para 2.20 “The Strategic Leadership Team will have delegated 
authority to approve acquisition and disposals in accordance with the 
financial procedure rules”

For completeness

Part 2f (p 41) Para 3.2 ‘Elections & Members’ section – amend final bullet point to say “in 
consultation with the relevant group leader” (insertion of the words 
“the relevant”).

Clarification

Part 2f (p41) Para 3.2 New section ‘property’ with bullet point “acquire and dispose of land 
or property in conjunction with the Section 151 Officer in accordance 
with the financial procedure rules”

For completeness

Part 2f (p44) Para 8.2 ‘Development Management’ section, second bullet point – after “Tree 
Preservation Order” insert the wording “and any other planning 
related application or notification”

To ensure all functions of the planning service 
are explicitly covered

Part 2f (p45) Para 8.2 ‘Development Management’ section, fifth bullet point – remove Not normal practice

P
age 39



Part of 
current 
constitution

Reference 
(para or 
section 
number)

Proposed change Reason

requirement to consult chairman of the Planning Committee
Part 2f (p45) Para 8.2 ‘Development Management’ section, final bullet point – insert word 

“or” after “delegated powers” to read “sign all documents related to 
the council’s development management function following decisions 
made under delegated powers or by the relevant committee or by 
Council”

Clarification

Part 2f (p45) Para 8.2 ‘Enforcement’ section – insert new bullet point “Determine the course 
of action on breaches of planning control including not taking any 
action or where it is not expedient to take action”

To make e
[...]
d. Major disposals 
arrangements should comply with the Council’s disposal policy. If 
the asset is not identified as a key disposal under the acquisition 
and disposal strategy, it should be processed by the asset 
management service to ascertain the value of sale. On successful 
completion of this process, the Corporate Property Officer may 
seek Executive approval to it being declared surplus and add the 
record to the acquisition and disposal strategy for an appropriate 
programmed sale. Detailed guidance on land and property disposal 
can be found in the council’s adopted disposal policy.

10.13 Land and property acquisition and disposals - delegated powers of 
acquisition and disposal.

10.14 Sale or purchase of land or buildings is controlled annually via 
Council’s approval of the Capital Programme. For changes during 
the financial year to the capital programme the following delegated 
powers apply

Delegation of powers for acquisition and disposals below or equal 
to £100,000:

• Up to £25,000, Section 151 
(Annual aggregate limit £100,000)

• Up to £50,000, Section 151 Officer in conjunction with Chief 
Executive (Annual aggregate limit £200,000)

• Up to £100,000, Section 151, SLT and  the Executive 
member for Finance (Annual aggregate limit £400,000)

P
age 44



Delegation of powers for acquisition over £100,000:

• Up to £2,000,000, Section 151, SLT, Corporate Property 
Officer, Executive Member lead and Executive Member for 
Finance (Annual aggregate limit £2,000,000) 

• All acquisitions over £2,000,000 will require Council 
approval.

Delegation of powers for disposals over £100,000:

• The Corporate Property Officer, in consultation with the  
Asset Strategy & Regeneration Group will have to 
recommend approval for all disposals over £100,000

•          Up to £200,000, Executive approval required
• All disposals over £200,000 will be subject to approval by 

the Council.

Where projects in the Capital Programme or variations are made, 
resources
[...]
ormance & risk quarter 1 
2018/19

To monitor 
performance in-year

Identify improvements Cal Bellavia All

Business rates retention quarter 
1 2018/19

Monitor levels of 
retention and pooling 
arrangements

Ensure appropriate 
arrangements and 
value for money

Ashley 
Wilson

3

10 September 2018

Frontline service review – 
housing

Programme of frontline 
service reviews

Monitor performance S Stacey 1

Revenue & capital outturn 
quarter 2 2018/19

Monitor budgets and 
capital programme

Ensure effective use of 
resources

Ashley 
Wilson

All5 November 2018

Aged debts quarter 2 2018/19 Monitor levels of debt Ensure recovery 
processes are robust

Ashley 
Wilson

3

P
age 49



Date Issue Reason Outcomes Lead Officer Supports 
corporate aims

Business rates retention quarter 
2 2018/19

Monitor levels of 
retention and pooling 
arrangements

Ensure appropriate 
arrangements and 
value for money

Ashley 
Wilson

3

Frontline service review – 
Planning

Programme of frontline 
service reviews

Monitor performance N Smith 2

Budget strategy Regular report Inform members of 
process and timelines

A Wilson 3

January 2019 Leisure Centre performance Annual review Ensure performance 
and value for money

S Jones All

March 2019

To programme

Standard of housing in the borough (SC)

Key to corporate aims
1 – People
2 – Places
3 – Prosperity

P
age 50



-7 -

HINCKLEY AND BOSWORTH BOROUGH COUNCIL

FINANCE & PERFORMANCE SCRUTINY

21 MAY 2018 AT 6.30 PM

PRESENT: Mr KWP Lynch - Chairman
Mr DC Bill MBE (for Mr DS Cope), Mrs R Camamile and Miss DM Taylor

Members in attendance: Councillor Mr MA Hall

Officers in attendance: Julie Kenny, Rebecca Owen and Mark Tuff

13 APOLOGIES AND SUBSTITUTIONS 

Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillors Cope, MacDonald, Smith, 
Ward and Williams with the substitution of Councillor Bill for Councillor Cope authorised 
in accordance with council procedure rule 10.

14 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

It was moved by Councillor Camamile, seconded by Councillor Bill and

RESOLVED – the minutes of the meeting held on 29 January 2018 be 
confirmed and signed by the chairman.

15 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

No interests were declared at this stage.

16 HOUSING CONTRACTORS REPORT 

In response to a request at a previous meeting, members received a report on the split in 
distribution of work in the housing repairs service between the in-house repairs team and 
contractors.

The following points were raised in response to questions:

 As part of the electrical testing programme, any serious fault identified would be 
addressed immediately and would not have to wait for the rewiring programme

 Where a property had been converted and the tenant left, attempts were made to 
match the needs of someone on the waiting list with that property. Where this 
was not possible, equipment would be removed and returned to the county 
council if appropriate

 Carbon monoxide alarms were fitted to those properties most at risk, for example 
those using solid fuel

 A recharge policy was in place to charge tenants for damage caused by abuse, 
misuse or neglect

 A definition of what constitutes an emergency repair, urgent repair, routine repair 
and programmed repair would be sent to members.

A member asked whether a record was kept of return visits for repairs and in response it 
was noted that some work on this was being undertaken with the tenant advisory panel 
and officers were looking at a way of monitoring it electronically. A progress report on 
this in six months was requested.

Page 51

Agenda Item 11



-8 -

The cost of changing from solid fuel systems to air source heat pumps and the number 
awaiting conversion was queried. In response it was estimated that this was around 
£8,000 per property and stated that grant funding to assist with the cost was being 
pursued. It was requested that an update on this be provided in the aforementioned 
further report.

The housing repairs team was thanked for its hard work.

RESOLVED – 

(i) The report be noted and welcomed;

(ii) The housing repairs team be thanked;

(iii) A further report be brought in six months.

17 PERFORMANCE AND RISK END OF YEAR REPORT 

Consideration was given to the end of year performance and risk management report. It 
was requested that those not updated due to the year end data capture process be 
brought to the next meeting.

Councillor Taylor entered the meeting at 6.56pm.

Members requested that the use of acronyms in reports be avoided.

RESOLVED – the report be noted.

18 REVENUE & CAPITAL OUTTURN END OF YEAR 

Members were informed of the draft outturn for 2017/18. Some discussion ensued about 
the IAS19 pension adjustments, the HRA income and HRA capital programme.

RESOLVED – the report be noted.

19 TREASURY MANAGEMENT QUARTER 4 2017/18 

A report on the council’s treasury management activity in the fourth quarter of 2017/18 
was presented.

RESOLVED – the report be noted.

20 SUNDRY DEBTS QUARTER 4 2017/18 

Members were informed of the position on sundry debts as at 31 March 2018. It was 
noted that there were some large debts from other local authorities but much of this debt 
had been chased and received recently.

RESOLVED – the report be noted.

21 FINANCE & PERFORMANCE SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME 

It was reported that a meeting date in December 2018 had been omitted from the 
calendar of meetings. It was agreed that this be held on 17 December.

(The Meeting closed at 7.18 pm)
CHAIRMAN

Page 52



-9 -Page 53



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	6 Planning appeals update
	Appeals progress appendix 1
	Appeals progress appendix 2

	7 Corporate approach to recruiting and developing trainee staff
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2

	8 Revaluation discretionary rate relief scheme - update
	9 Annual Review of Constitution
	Constitution review 2018 Appendix 1
	Constitution review 2018 appendix 2 ASRG tor
	Constitution review 2018 Appendix 3 FPRs

	10 Scrutiny Commission Work Programme 2018-19
	11 Minutes of Finance & Performance Scrutiny



Minutes of the meeting


-28 -

HINCKLEY AND BOSWORTH BOROUGH COUNCIL

SCRUTINY COMMISSION

10 JULY 2018 AT 6.30 PM

PRESENT: Mr MR Lay - Chairman
Mrs R Camamile and Mr KWP Lynch – Vice-Chairman

Mr DC Bill MBE, Mr SL Bray, Mr WJ Crooks, Mr RB Roberts, Mr BE Sutton, Mr R Ward 
and Mr HG Williams

Also in attendance: Councillor MA Cook

Officers in attendance: Gemma Dennis, Rebecca Owen, Julie Stay and Ashley Wilson

82 APOLOGIES AND SUBSTITUTIONS 

Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillor MacDonald.

83 MINUTES 

It was moved by Councillor Camamile, seconded by Councillor Sutton and

RESOLVED – the minutes of the meeting held on 24 May 2018 be 
confirmed and signed by the chairman.

84 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

No interests were declared at this stage.

Councillor Ward entered the meeting at 6.32pm.

85 PLANNING APPEALS UPDATE 

Members were updated on progress of current planning appeals. The chairman 
reminded members that these updates had originally been requested due to the number 
of appeals being lost following member decisions against officer recommendations and 
asked whether this was still the cause of lost appeals. In response, it was noted that the 
majority of cases in the report were linked to officer decisions but that this may be 
representative of the increase in delegated decisions being made. A member suggested 
that the introduction of the option for a “minded to refuse” decision to allow for 
consideration of reasons for refusal had also led to improved decision making, although 
some members were not comfortable with the “minded to refuse” process.

A member drew attention to the financial implications and queried whether the budget 
would be sufficient to cover any further appeals. In response it was explained that a 
recent appeal had taken more days than anticipated which had resulted in higher costs, 
but that there was unlikely to be a similar occurrence throughout the rest of the year. 
Furthermore, the Council was awaiting confirmation of costs which it expected to be 
recovering from a recent appeal.

Reference was made to recent discussions on the need to include more information in 
the Planning Committee minutes on members’ reasons for refusal. Members welcomed 
the introduction of a crib sheet to assist them and requested regular inclusion of policy 
references in the agenda and more frequent training on planning policy. It was requested 



-29 -

that the part of the constitution relating to provision for a member to call an application 
into Planning Committee be recirculated for members and that some guidance be 
produced to assist members who have an issue with an application, for example by way 
of a flow chart.

RESOLVED – 

(i) The report be noted;

(ii) The following be provided for members:

 A crib sheet to assist with reasons for refusal
 Planning policy guidance be included in agendas regularly
 An extract from the constitution in relation to calling a 

planning application to the committee
 A flowchart to assist where a member has an issue with an 

application
 Further planning policy training.

86 CORPORATE APPROACH TO RECRUITING AND DEVELOPING TRAINEE STAFF 

The Scrutiny Commission received a report on opportunities and options to recruit and 
develop the council’s trainee workforce. Whilst generally in support, a member 
suggested that the use of the word ‘internship’ may have negative connotations and 
asked that consideration be given to amending the use of the word to reflect that it 
related to work place experience. Officers emphasised that the intention was to provide a 
mix of options, including professional apprenticeships and traineeships.

RESOLVED – the report be supported, subject to consideration of 
amended wording.

87 REVALUATION DISCRETIONARY RATE RELIEF SCHEME - UPDATE 

Members were informed of the changes to the additional funding made available for 
discretionary rates relief and the wide take up from businesses, facilitated by officers. In 
response to questions from members, the Head of Finance agreed to provide exact 
numbers of rate relief granted and detail of the small business relief.

RESOLVED – the report be noted.

88 ANNUAL REVIEW OF CONSTITUTION 

Consideration was given to the annual update of the constitution following the full review 
the previous year. During discussion, the following points were raised:

 Concern was expressed about removing the requirement to consult the chairman 
of the Planning Committee in relation to variations to S106 agreements and 
unilateral undertakings

 It was acknowledged that financial limits may need increasing, but members 
generally felt that the proposed limits were too high

 It was suggested that £100k was too high to be considered for minor disposals
 It was requested that appendix 1 contain more detail to be read without a copy of 

the constitution
 In relation to the terms of reference of the Asset Strategy & Regeneration Group, 

it was requested that the relevant ward member(s) be consulted on proposals for 
Middlefield Lane and Trinity Lane.



-30 -

It was agreed that the amendments to the financial procedure rules would be discussed 
with group leaders before going to Council.

RESOLVED – the matters raised be noted and discussed with group 
leaders.

89 SCRUTINY COMMISSION WORK PROGRAMME 2018-19 

Consideration was given to the work programme for the remainder of the municipal year. 
It was suggested that the Scrutiny Commission should consider an alternative to 
Leicestershire County Council’s proposals to create a unitary authority. It was agreed 
that some suggestions for taking the matter forward would be discussed at the following 
meeting.

A member reminded the Commission that, at the previous meeting, he had requested a 
report on highway adoption.

A report was requested for Finance & Performance Scrutiny on the building control 
service and its charges.

90 MINUTES OF FINANCE & PERFORMANCE SCRUTINY 

The minutes of Finance & Performance Scrutiny on 21 May were received for 
information.

(The Meeting closed at 7.48 pm)

CHAIRMAN


